

**C.P. NO.1152/2017**  
**Shelton Vs ICICI Lombard**  
**Exhibit : 53**

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR THE PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri M.A. Pradhan for respondent No.1**

I have not seen the accident, therefore, not having any personal knowledge in respect of said accident. It is false to say that at the time of accident, the petitioner was not holding valid licence. I have not filed any letter to show that employer of petitioner asked to leave the job. We have not received any letter from the employer of petitioner in respect of now he is incompetent due to disability to perform his duty. I have not submitted original bills worth Rs.3,00,000/- in respect of medical treatment of the petitioner. We have submitted original bills in the office of petitioner for its reimbursement. I have not submitted any document to show that we have not reimbursed medical bill from the office of petitioner. It is false to say that petitioner is not suffering from any disability and he is able to do his all routine work. We have informed report of accident to our insurance company, but not filed its copy on record. It is false to say that to help petitioner, I am deposing falsely. It is false to say that petitioner has filed false and exaggerated claim.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri C.B. Pande for respondent No.4**

**Above cross-examination is adopted**

**Re-examination Nil**

R.O.A.C.

Date : 07.08.2024

(Sajid A. Syed)  
Member  
MACT No.3, Nagpur