

C. P. NO. 1152/2017
Shelton Vs ICICI Lombard
EXH. : 68

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do here by on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Sushrut Sudhir Babhulkar
Aged about : 57 years
Occupation : Doctor
Residence of : Ramdaspath, Nagpur

Examination-in-chief by Shri. E.S. Verma, Advocate for petitioner.

My academic qualification is M.S. (Ortho) MCH (Ortho). I am the director of Sushrut Hospital Research Centre. The patient Shelton came to my hospital on 11.03.2017 on complaint of fracture of right thigh and leg bone. Now discharge summary is shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It bears my signature. It is marked as **Exh.69**. Patient also sustained injury to his left leg. Accordingly, our hospital also issued final bill and we have received of Rs.2,32,200/-. Now the final bill is shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It bears my signature. It is marked as **Exh.70**. Our hospital also issued another bill and we have received of Rs.8,800/-. Now that bill is shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It bears my signature. It is marked as **Exh.71**.

Cross-examination: by Adv. M.A. Pradhan for respondent No.1-

2] Injury of fracture femur and fracture tibia fibula will be healed in

the span of 8 to 10 weeks. If everything is in control, then hopefully it can be united within 8 to 10 weeks. Thereafter, patient is able to do his sitting job and should be able to do daily activities. Nailing is standard procedure. After discharge from the hospital, the patient never visited hospital. I don't know whether he was recovered therefore did not come to hospital. I am unable to state the modes of payment of bills. It is not true to say that we have not received any amount of hospital bill.

Cross-examination: by Adv. C.B. Pande for respondent No.4-

3] Adopted cross-examination on behalf of respondent No.1.

Cross-examination by respondent No.2 & 3 -

4] Both absent when called. Hence, no cross-examination.

Cross - over.

Re-exam. : Nil

R.O.A.C.

Date: 27.01.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member,
MACT-3, Nagpur.

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv. Shri E.S. Verma for petitioner and Adv. Shri. M.A. Pradhan for respondent No.4.