

C.P No. 1152/2017
Shelton Vs ICICI Lombard & Ors
Exhibit : 76

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR THE RESPONDENT NO.1

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

Further Examination-in-Chief by Adv. Y.N. Tahliyani holding for Adv. M.A. Pradhan respondent No.1-

The affidavit now shown to me bears my signature. Contents therein are correct. It is marked as **Exh.76**. I have filed certified copy of insurance policy alongwith wording. It is marked as **Exh.79**.

Cross-examination by Adv. Pragati Gautam holding for Adv. C.B. Pande for respondent No.4 -

2. Declined.

Cross-examination by Adv. P.S. Verma for petitioner -

3. Policy is covered for owner who is driver. It is false to say that according to driver's clause, policy is covered for owner and driver. It is false to say that according to the terms and conditions of policy, driver of the vehicle is also covered. Terms and conditions laid down in the policy are correct. It is true to say that liability of Rs.15,00,000/- covered for owner – driver. We have not mentioned terms and conditions in respect of limitation in our written statement according to policy wordings. I know Ketki Pande. She is my predecessor. It is false to say that without reading the contents of the written statement, she signed on it. It is false to say that insurance company is liable to pay compensation according to the terms of policy and to avoid our liability, I am deposing false.

Cross over.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.
Before me.

Date : 07.04.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3, Nagpur