

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR THE RESPONDENT NO.4**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Avinash Kisanrao Barde  
Aged about : 45 years  
Occupation : Service,  
Resident of : Nagpur.

**Chief-examination by Adv. C.B. Pande, for respondent No.4 -**

I have received summons of the Tribunal. I have brought authority letter. Contents of authority letter are true and correct. It bears signature of Deputy RTO. It is marked as **Exh.82**. I am working as Junior Clerk at RTO, Nagpur (Rural). I have verified the record of vehicle No. MH-40-TCD-203/BA/8191 in respect of registration and permit. In our verification, it was found that registration and permit of said vehicle are not issued by our RTO office(Rural). Accordingly, I have brought both certificates in respect of registration and permit of said vehicle. Now it is shown to me. It bears signature of Anup Sanap Dy. R.T.O. and A.R.T.O. Hitesh. They are marked as **Exh.83 and 84** respectively.

**Cross-examination by Adv. M.A. Pradhan for respondent No.1-**

2] Declined.

**Cross-examination by Adv. P.S. Verma for petitioner-**

3] I am working in RTO department since 14 years. If a vehicle registered in other state then its vehicle number also changes and therefore requires no objection certificate. Insurance policy also issued in registered vehicle. Permission of RTO is required for alteration of vehicle in respect of chasis and engine.

*Cross over.*

*Re-examination Nil*

Date : 23.9.2025

R.O.A.C.  
Before me.

(Sajid A. Syed)  
Member  
MACT No.3, Nagpur